



April 20, 2022

Mr. William Winkler, P.E.
Project Manager
City of Laramie
P.O. Box C
Laramie, WY 82073

RE: City of Laramie - WWREYN Reynolds Street Sanitary Sewer - Phase 2 Project – Bid Award Recommendation

Dear Mr. Winkler:

Trihydro Corporation (Trihydro) evaluated the Reynolds Street Sanitary Sewer - Phase 2 Project bids submitted Tuesday, April 12, 2022. Three bids were submitted by contractors who attended the mandatory pre-bid conference held March 31, 2022, as shown in Table 1 and summarized below:

- | | |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------|
| 1. Simon Contractors: | Base Bid Total = \$543,826.00 |
| 2. Rocky Mountain Sand & Gravel, LLC: | Base Bid Total = \$561,632.40 |
| 3. Six Points Solutions, LLC: | Base Bid Total = \$567,052.50 |

Simon Contractors submitted the low bid in the amount of **\$543,826.00** for the Base Bid. Simon Contractors appears to be responsive to the bid requirements, based on our review of the information submitted with the bid, and no quantitative errors were noted in the bid. Trihydro recommends the City of Laramie award the Reynolds Street Sanitary Sewer - Phase 2 project to the lowest qualified bidder, Simon Contractors, in the amount of **\$543,826.00**, subject to approval by the Laramie City Council and based on the availability of adequate funding.

If you have questions or concerns regarding this contract award recommendation, please feel free to contact me at (307) 745-7474.

Sincerely,
Trihydro Corporation

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Karla Greaser".

Karla Greaser, P.E.
Project Manager

415-040-001

Attachment

TABLE

TABLE 1. BID TABULATION

CITY OF LARAMIE

WWREYN REYNOLDS SANITARY SEWER - PHASE 2 PROJECT (# 8160982)

BID TABULATION

BID DATE: 04/12/2022 1:00 PM

BASE BID											
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		SIMON CONTRACTORS		ROCKY MOUNTAIN SAND & GRAVEL, LLC		SIX POINTS SOLUTIONS, LLC	
				UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION
1	MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION AND GENERAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS	LS	LUMP SUM	\$77,471.00	\$77,471.00	\$67,000.00	\$67,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$53,840.00	\$53,840.00
2	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	LUMP SUM	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$43,650.00	\$43,650.00
3	STORMWATER PERMIT AND EROSION CONTROL	LS	LUMP SUM	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,610.00	\$5,610.00
4	REMOVAL AND HAUL OF EXISTING PAVEMENT (6-INCHES)	CY	260	\$65.00	\$16,900.00	\$49.00	\$12,740.00	\$77.00	\$20,020.00	\$41.30	\$10,738.00
5	PLACEMENT OF PLANT MIX BITUMINOUS PATCH (6-INCHES)	SY	1,560	\$55.00	\$85,800.00	\$55.25	\$86,190.00	\$85.65	\$133,614.00	\$71.40	\$111,384.00
6	REMOVAL AND HAUL OF EXISTING BASE AND SUBBASE MATERIAL	CY	575	\$40.00	\$23,000.00	\$30.00	\$17,250.00	\$24.40	\$14,030.00	\$7.90	\$4,542.50
7	PLACEMENT OF BASE AND SUBBASE MATERIAL FOR PATCHES (13-INCHES)	CY	560	\$60.00	\$33,600.00	\$45.00	\$25,200.00	\$69.69	\$39,026.40	\$44.60	\$24,976.00
8	PLACEMENT OF BASE AND SUBBASE MATERIAL BENEATH FLATWORK	CY	20	\$115.00	\$2,300.00	\$74.00	\$1,480.00	\$95.00	\$1,900.00	\$86.30	\$1,726.00
9	REMOVAL AND HAUL OF EXISTING UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CY	900	\$20.00	\$18,000.00	\$19.00	\$17,100.00	\$28.00	\$25,200.00	\$8.60	\$7,740.00
10	PLACEMENT OF IMPORT FILL MATERIAL	CY	900	\$30.00	\$27,000.00	\$20.00	\$18,000.00	\$40.25	\$36,225.00	\$13.00	\$11,700.00
11	REMOVE STRUCTURE (4' Ø SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE)	EA	1	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$8,610.00	\$8,610.00
12	INSTALL NEW SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE (4' Ø)	EA	1	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,006.00	\$6,006.00	\$11,240.00	\$11,240.00
13	REMOVE EXISTING AND INSTALL NEW SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE (4' Ø)	EA	2	\$12,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$7,706.00	\$15,412.00	\$13,410.00	\$26,820.00
14	CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE	EA	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,545.00	\$2,545.00	\$1,390.00	\$1,390.00
15	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	100	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$4.00	\$400.00	\$17.00	\$1,700.00	\$11.60	\$1,160.00
16	INSTALL CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	LF	100	\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$62.00	\$6,200.00	\$37.00	\$3,700.00	\$84.00	\$8,400.00
17	REMOVE CONCRETE FLATWORK	SY	90	\$25.00	\$2,250.00	\$10.00	\$900.00	\$22.60	\$2,034.00	\$11.00	\$990.00
18	INSTALL CONCRETE FLATWORK	SY	60	\$120.00	\$7,200.00	\$117.00	\$7,020.00	\$126.00	\$7,560.00	\$68.00	\$4,080.00
19	INSTALL CONCRETE VALLEY PAN	SY	30	\$250.00	\$7,500.00	\$212.00	\$6,360.00	\$139.00	\$4,170.00	\$124.00	\$3,720.00
20	REMOVE EXISTING AND INSTALL NEW SANITARY SEWER PIPE (15" Ø PVC)	LF	1,106	\$120.00	\$132,720.00	\$161.00	\$178,066.00	\$115.00	\$127,190.00	\$157.00	\$173,642.00
21	PLACEMENT OF STRUCTURAL FILL	CY	160	\$45.00	\$7,200.00	\$64.00	\$10,240.00	\$55.00	\$8,800.00	\$17.90	\$2,864.00
22	INSTALL FLOW FILL	CY	20	\$200.00	\$4,000.00	\$374.00	\$7,480.00	\$140.00	\$2,800.00	\$216.00	\$4,320.00
23	BYPASS PUMPING	LS	LUMP SUM	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$43,910.00	\$43,910.00
BASE BID TOTAL					\$623,941.00		\$543,826.00		\$561,632.40		\$567,052.50